STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47775 + Olympia, Washington §8504-7775 « (360) 407-6300
711 for Washingion Relay Sewvice - Persons with a speech disability can calf 877-833-6341

February 27, 2017 E | eCtrO N IC CO py

Norm Payton

Washington State Department of Transportation
PO Box 47358

Olympia, WA 98504-7358

Re:  Determination of No Further Action at the following site:
e Site Name: Washington State Department of Transportation Maintenance Facility
o Site Address: Milepost 1.43, State Route 505, Toledo, Washington
e Facility/Site No.: 27866869
e Cleanup Site No.: 8567

Mr. Payton:

On October 28, 2016, the Department of Ecology’s (Ecology) contractor, GeoEngineers, Inc.,
(GeoEngineers) completed additional site investigation activities at the property located at
Milepost 1.43, State Route 505 in Toledo, Washington (Site). The results of this work is
summarized in the attached “Soil and Groundwater Characterization Summary”, dated January
23,2017. As aresult of these recent investigation activities, Ecology has determined that no
further remedial action is necessary to clean up residual contamination, associated with the
historical release of petroleum hydrocarbons reported at the Site. Further information regarding
this determination, including a Site history and summary of the recent investigation activities
performed at the Site, is presented below.

Background and Results of Recent Investigation Activities

On September 24, 1992, the Depariment of Ecology (Ecology) was notified of a suspected
release of petroleum product from an underground storage tank (UST) system located at the Site.
As a result, the Site was added to Ecology’s Confirmed or Suspected Contaminated Sites List
(CSCL) as an active Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Site and has been awaiting
further characterization and potential cleanup before a determination of No Further Action
(NFA) could be granted. '

Recently, Ecology received funding to provide additional site characterization to assist a limited
number of LUST sites towards closure through the Model Remedies Grant Program (the Grant
Program).
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The intent of these proposed activities was to further characterize previously identified petroleum
impacts at LUST sites still awaiting receipt of a NFA determination from Ecology. As a result,
the Washington State Department of Transportation’s (WSDOT) maintenance facility in Toledo,
Washington was selected to receive a portion of this funding.

To perform the proposed characterization activities funded by the Grant Program, Ecology
retained GeoEngincers of Redmond, Washington. GeoEngineers subsequently coordinated and
directed the advancement of four soil borings at the Site on October 28, 2016. Four soil and four
groundwater samples were collected in the vicinity of the former UST cavity to evaluate for the
presence of residual hydrocarbons beneath this area of the Site. Laboratory analyses of these
samples detected concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons or associated constituents above
their associated MTCA Method A cleanup levels (CULS) at a single location, only (DOT-3), A
more detailed summary of these activities is provided in the attached Site Summary Report.

Determination

Ecology has evaluated the results of the further characterization activities completed in October of
2016 and has concluded that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up residual
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the Site. That conclusion is based on the following
analysis:

¢ Decommissioning and removal of the original, on-Site USTs has removed the source of
petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents beneath the Site;

¢ Only a single soil sample location (DOT-3-10.5) reveled detections of petroleum
hydrocarbons (290 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) above the associated MTCA
Method A CUL of 100 mg/kg during the October 28, 2016 sampling event;

o Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents were not detected in
the groundwater samples, collecied at the Site on October 28, 2016, above their
respective MTCA Method A CULs; and

¢ Potential vapor pathways were assessed, concluding that no further evaluation was
necessary given the relatively low concentrations of hydrocarbon constituenis, limited
tass of residual petroleum in soil, and extended timeframe since the release occurred.

As a result of this information, Ecology is issuing an NFA determination for the Site using
Model Remedy Option Number 4, as identified in Ecology's “Model Remedies for Sites with
Petroleum Contaminated Soils” (Publication No. 15-09-043, September 2015). Under this
option, it has been determined that the historic removal of contaminated soil has achieved
cleanup levels for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) beneath the Site, which establishes a
Method B Direct-Contact Cleanup Level of 1,500 mg/kg for this hydrecarbon mixture.
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Additionally, an environmental covenant will not be necessary to ensure the continued protection
of human health and the environment associated with the historical release of petroleum
hydrocarbons reported from the Site UST system.

This determination is based on the information contained in the Site Summary Report and
associated analytical reports and documentation. Additional documents related to the reported
historical release of petroleum hydrocarbons from the Site UST system are kept in the Central
Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology (SWRO) for review by appointment only.
You can make an appointment by calling the SWRO resource contact at (360} 407-6989.

Lintitations

1.

This defermination does not settle liability with the state.

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and
all natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous
substances at the Site. This opinion does not:

s Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state.
¢ Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person
must enter into a consent decree with Ecology uader RCW 70.105D.040(4).

This determination does not constitate a determination of substantial equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must that
the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or Ecology-supervised
action, This opinion does not determine whether the action you performed is
substantially equivalent, Cowrts make that determination. See RCW 70.105D.080 and
WAC 173-340-545.

State is immune from liability.

The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no
cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this opinion.
See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i).
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Contact Information
If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information regarding

the cleanup of contaminated sites, please contact me at (360) 407-0276 or
Jeremy.Hughes(@ecy.wa.gov . Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

$

Jeremy Hughes, 1L.G
LUST Backlog Coordinator
Toxics Cleanup Program, Southwest Regional Office

Enclosures (1)
1. GeoEngineers, Inc. Soil and Groundwater Characterization Summary. January 23,
2017.

By Certified Mail: [91 7199 9991 7037 0278 3904]
cc:  Nicholas M. Acklam, Ecology

Mark Gordon, Ecology
Ecology Site File
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Enclosure A

GeoEngineets, Inc. Soil and Groundwater Characterization
Summary. January 23, 2017.
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425.861.6000

Januaty 23, 2017

Washington State Departrment of Ecology

Toxics Cleanup Program - Southwest Regionat Office
PO Box 47775 '
Olympia, Washington 98504-7775

Attention: Jeremy Hughes

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Characterization Summary
WSDOT Tolede Maintenance Facility
Toledo, Washington
Fite No. 0504-117-00

INTRODUCTION

This letter report summarizes the results of recent subsurface investigation activities completed at the
Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) Toledo Maintenance Facility (Ecology
FSID 27866869} located at 385 Toledo-Vader Road in Toledo, Washington (the Site; Figure 1). The purpose
of the investigation was to assess the current nature and extent of residual petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
and groundwater beneath the Site associated with historic releases from the former underground storage
tank (UST) system. Subsurface investigation activities were performed on October 28, 2016. A figure
illustrating soil and groundwater sampling locations is presented as Figure 2.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

This project was implemented under GeoEngineers’ prime contract with Ecology (Contract No, C1100145,
Work Assignment No. C11145C5). Our services were executed in general accordance with the proposal,
dated September 8, 20186. '

The scope of services for the subsurface investigation was as follows:

1. Coordinated field activities with the property owner(s) prior to site entry.

2. GeoEngineers subcontracted a Washington State-licensed drilling company to complete four soil
borings, as shown in Figure 2. Prior to commencing field work, the driller submitted a Notice of Intent
to advance site characterization borings to Ecology.
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10.
11,

Coordinated underground utility locating using the State underground utility notification system
(WA One-call), and a private utiiity locator to assess for potential underground utilities at the site prior
to commencing field work. Per state reguiations, the boring locations were marked prior to initiating the
final WA One-Call request,

Prepared a Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) in accordance with Washington Administrative
Code (WAC) 296-24. A copy of the HSP was signed by GeoEngineers, Ecology, and subcontractor
representatives present on site, and was kept on-site for the duration of the associated field activities.

Conducted field characterization activities, including monitoring the advancement of four direct-push
borings (DOT-1 to DOT-4; Figure 2) at the site,

Obtained continuous-core soit and grab groundwater samples from each horing location for potential
chemical analysis. All soil and groundwater sampies were stored in an ice-filled cooler for transport to
an Ecology-accredited analytical laboratory using standard chain-of-custody (COC) protocol.
Samples were submitted on hold pending Ecology review of the COC and field-screening information.

Analyzed selected soil and groundwater samples, based on directives from Ecology staff, for the
following chemicals of potential concern {COPCs):

*  NWTPH-Gx and NWTPH-Dx for gasoline and diesel range organics and heavy olils;

*  Volatile organic compounds (VOCs), including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
{BTEX} by EPA Method 82608; and

» Total and dissolved lead by EPA Method 6010b or 6020,

Temporarily stored investigation-derived waste (IDW) generated during boring advancement
and sampling in a secure, onsite location using appropriately-labeled  containers. A
Washington State-licensed transporter was obtained to profile and transport the IDW to an appropriate
landfill for subsequent disposal.

Uploaded the analytical data (in the form of an electronic data deliverable {EDD} received from the
analytical laboratory) to Ecology’s Environmental Information Management (EIM) system database.

Evaluated the data with respect to the Model Toxics Control Act {MTCA) Method A cleanup levels (CULs).

Prepared this report describing site characterization efforts, which includes a summarty table of select
analytical results, a site plan depicting boring locations, and associated field logs.

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION FINDINGS

Subsurface Explorations

Four soil borings were advanced at the site using direct-push exploration equipment 10.a maximum depth
of 12.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) on October 28, 2016, The approximate exploration iocations are
depicted on Figure 2.

The subsurface investigation activities were monitored by a representative of GeoEngineers, who visually
classified and performed field screening tests on soil samples collected from the soil borings for evidence
of petroleum hydrocarbons using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Subsurface conditions and field
screening results are shown on the subsurface exploration logs presented in Appendix A.

GEOENG;NEER;_Q
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Soil and groundwater samples were also collected from each location and submitted to a State-certified
analytical laboratory for chemical analysis using the methods previously described. Soil sample selection
was based on in-field observations and screening methods. Folfowing soil and grab-groundwater sample
collection, the borings were subsequently decommissioned in accordance with Ecology regulations.

Suhsurface Conditions

Fill material was encountered beneath the grass cover at each boring location, consisting of silty sands with
gravel or silty gravel to a depth of approximately 4.5 to 8 feet below ground surface (bgs). Below this fill and
surface cover, native material, predominantly comprised of sandy silt was encountered. Groundwater was
encountered at each boring location within the fill material at approximately 2.5-feet bgs.

Field screening of soil from borings DOT-3 and DOT-4 indicated evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons and
VOCs within a narrow lense of silty sand from approximately 10 to 10.5 feet bgs. The remaining soil and
groundwater samples from borings DOT-1 through DOT-4 did not indicate the presence of significant
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons or VOCs. Appendix A provides a description of the field screening
methods employed during the recent subsurface characterization activities.

Investigation-Derived Waste

Investigation-derived waste (soil, grouhdwater and decontamination water), generated during the
subsurface investigation, was placed into two 55-gallon drums, appropriately-tabeled, and transported
off-site for permitted disposal.

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil and groundwater samples were submitted to OnSite Environmental, Inc., located in
Redmond, Washington for chemical analysis. The chemical analytical data for the soil and groundwater
samples are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the analytical laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B.

Soil Analytical Resuits
VOCs including BTEX were not detected above their respective practical quantitation limits (PQLs) in the

soll samples collected from borings DOT-1 through DOT-4.

Diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons, lead, and volatile organic compounds including tert-, sec-, and
n-butylbenzene and naphthalene were not detected above their respective MTCA Method A CULs for
Unrestricted Land Use in the soil samples collected from borings DOT-1 through DOT-4.

Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected above the associated MTCA Method A CUL of
100 milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg] in the soil sample collected from boring DOT-3 (290 mg/kg) at
10.5 feet bgs.

GEOENGiNEERsLQ
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Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline-, diesel-, heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons, and associated VOCs were not detected ahove
their respective PQLs in the groundwater sampies collected from borings DOT-1 through DOT-4,

Total lead was detected above the associated MTCA Method A CUL of 15 micrograms per liter {ug/L) inthe
groundwater samples collected from bhorings DOT-1 (2,600 ug/L), DOT-2 (570 ug/L), DOT-3 (150 ug/L), and
DOT-4 (84 ug/L). Dissolved-phase lead, however, was not detected above the associated MTCA Method A
CUL at these same locations {horings DOT-1 through DOT-4} during the October 2016 investigation activity.

SUMMARY

Soil and groundwater assessiment activities were conducted at the Site on October 28, 2016. Four borings
{DOT-1 through DOT-4) were advanced to depths ranging from 10.5 to 12,5 feet bgs. ‘Observed native
material generally consisted of primarily sandy silty with lesser amounts of gravel. Groundwater was
encountered in each boring at approximately 2.5 feet bgs.

One soil and one grab groundwater sample from each boring was submitted for chemical analysis of the
following:

B NWTPH-Gx and NWTPH-Dx for gasoline and diesel range organics and heavy oils;
# VOCs by EPA Method 82608B; and
® Total and disscived lead by EPA Method 6010b or 6020.

Only a single location (DOT-3) exhibited concentrations of COPCs in soil in excess of their respective
MTCA Method A CULs for Unrestricted Land Use. Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
above the associated MTCA Method A CUL for Unrestricted Land Use of 100 mg/kg in the soil sample
collected from boring DOT-3 at 10.5 feet bgs (290 mg/kg).

Total lead was detected above the associated MTCA Method A CUL of 15 micrograms per liter (ug/L)in the
groundwater samples collected from borings’ DOT-1. {2,600 ug/L), DOT-2 (570 ug/L), DOT-3 (150 ug/L),
and DOT-4 (84 ug/L). Dissoived-phase lead, however, was not detected above the associated MTCA
Method A CUL. at these same focations (borings DOT-1. through DOT-4). All remaining analytes in soil and
groundwater did not exceed their respective MTCA Method A CULs.

LIMITATIONS

We have prepared this report for the exclusive use of the Washington State Department of Ecology. Within
the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance with
generally accepted environmental science practices in this area at the time this report was prepared. The
conclusions and opinions presented in this report are based on our professional knowledge, judgment and
experience. No warranty or other conditions, express or implied, should be understood.

GEOENG:NEERS_‘/).

File feo, 6504-117-00




Washinglon State Dapariment of Eclagy - lanuary 23, 2017 Poga 5

Any electroni form, facsimile or hard copy of the original dacument (email, text, table and/or figure); if
provided, and any attachments should be considered a copy of the original document. The original
document is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official document of record.

Please refer to Appendix C titled “Report Limitatlons and Guidslines for Use” for additional information
nertaining to use of this report,

Please feel free to contact either of the undersigned should you have any questions gy % onet
information.

Sincersly,
GeoEngineers, Ing. e

S‘yof-wg/ Empsk }/‘?3’/! 7

Sydney Bronson, EIT Tony Grme, PE
Environmental Enginear Assoclate

sbronson@ nglneer I me@geoenginesrs.c
425.861.6086 A 425 8616076
SIBHO

Altachments:

Tabia 1. Soll and Groundwater Fleld Stregning and Chemical Analylical Data

Flgure 1. Vichily Map

Flgure 2. Slte Plan

Appendlx A, Fieid Precedures and Borng Logs
Appendkx B, Laboratory Anaiytical Report

Appendtx C, Repart Limiations and Guldslines for Usa:

Dlsclalner: Ayelontatnteionm, facstmiln or hard copy of the oryinal document (entall, ext, table, antlforfiguie), if provided, and any attosheenis ara onlya eopy
of the aniglnal dotumend, The efiginal documentis stomd by GeoEnglneers, Ine, andvdit serve s the offlcial dacument of reéosd,

GeOENGINEERS /7]
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Notes:

1. The locations of 41l features shown are approximate.

2. This drawing is for informatian purposes. ltis intended to
assist in showing features discussed In an attached document.
GeoEngineers, Ing, cannot guarantee the accuracy and contest
of electronic files. The master file is stored by GeoEngineers,
Ine. and wil sarve as the official record of this communication.

Data Saurce: Mapbox Open Steeet Map, 2016

Projection: NAD 1983 UTM Zone 10N

Feet

Vicinity Map

Toledo - SWRO Tanks Model Remedies

Toledo, Washington
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Figure 1
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APPENDIX A
Field Procedures and Boring Logs
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APPENDIX A
FIELD PROCEDURES AND BORING LOGS

Underground Utillty Locate

Prior to drilling activities, an underground utility locate was conducted in the area of the proposed boring
locations to identify any subsurface utilities and/or potential underground physical hazards.
An underground utility check consisting of contacting the Washington State “One Call" service to notify
them of the planned drilling activities and subcontract a private a utility locating service
(Applied Professional Service [APS]) to clear each proposed boring focation.

Soll Sampling

A truck-mounted direct-push drilling rig operated by Standard Environmental Probe was used to complete
the field investigation. Drilling activities were completed in general accordance with Washington
Administrative Code (WAC) 173-760 by a Washington state licensed drilling company, Continuous soil cores
were obtained from the direct-push borings using 1.5-inch diameter, 5-foot long stainless steel sampler
rods driven using a pheumatic hammer. Soil samples were collected in clean, plastic 2.5-inch diameter
disposable liners. The liners were placed inside the sampling rod and then hydraulically driven or pushed
into the soil at the selected sampling depth.

Arepresentative from our staff classified the soil encountered in each of the borings. Sofl in the explorations
was visusaily classified in general accordance with ASTM International (ASTM) D 2488-94. The boring logs
are presented in Appendix A, Figures A-2 through A-4.

The sampling equipment was decontaminated before each sampling attempt with a Liqui-Nox® solution
wash and a distiiled water rinse. Soil samples were obtained for field screening and possible chemical
analysis. Soil samples obtained during the exploration activities were collected from the sampler with a
stainless steel knife or new gloves. A portion of each sample was placed in laboratory-prepared sample jars
for possible chemical analysis. The remaining portion of each sample was used for field screening.

Soil samples collected for potential chemical analysis were placed in a coaler with ice for transport to the
laboratory. Standard chain-of-custody procedures were followed in transporting the soil samples to the
laboratory.

Fleld Screening of Soll Samples

Soil samples obtained from the borings were screened in the field for evidence of contamination using:
1) visuai examination; 2) sheen scregning; and/or 3) or photojonization detector (PID). The resulis of
headspace and sheen screening are included in the boring logs for soil samples tested by chemical
analysis. ‘

Visual screening consists of inspecting the soll for stains indicative of petroleum-reiated contamination.
Visual screening is generally more effective when contamination is related to heavy petroleum
hydrocarbons, such as motor oil or hydraulic oil, or when hydrocarbon concentrations are high. Sheen
screening and headspace vapor screening are more sensitive methads that have been effective in
detecting contamination at concentrations less than regulatory cleanup guidelines. Sheen screening

GeoEnginegers, ing,
Fitg No, (804-117-00
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involves placing soil in a pan of water and observing the water surface for sigﬁs of sheen. Sheen
classifications are as follows:

No Sheen {NS) No visible sheen on water surface.
Slight Sheen (SS) Light, colorless, dull sheen; spread is irregular, not rapid; sheen
dissipates rapidly.

'Moderate Sheen (MS)  Light to heavy sheen, may have some color/iridescence; spread is
irregular to flowing; few remaining areas of no sheen on water surface.

Heavy Sheen (HS) Heavy sheen with color/iridescence; spread is rapid; entire water su rface
may be covered with sheen.

Headspace vapor screening involves placing a soil sample in a plastic sample bag. Air is captured in the
bag and the bag is shaken to expose the soil to the alr trapped in the bag. The probe of a PiD is inserted in
the bag and the instrument measures the concentration of combustible vapor in the air removed from the
sample headspace. The PID measures concentrations in ppm (parts per million) and is calibrated to
isobutylene. The PID is designed to quantify combustible gas and organic vapor concentrations up to
2,500 ppm. Field screening results are site-specific and vary with soil type, soil moisture content,
temperature and type of contaminant.

Groundwater Sampling
Depth to Groundwater

The depths to the groundwater table relative to ground surface were measured using an electric water level
indicator. The electric indicator was cleaned with a Ligui-Nox® solution wash and a distilled water rinse prior
to use in each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were obtained as grab samples using low-flow sampling techniques from the
direct-push boring. A slotted stainless steel screen was positioned within the boring. Water samples were
collected using disposable tubing and peristaitic pump. The water samples were transferred to
lahoratory-prepared sample containers and kept cool during transport to the testing laboratory. The sample
containers were filled completely to eliminate headspace in the container, Chain-of-custody procedures
were followed in transporting the water samples to the testing laboratory.

Investigative Waste Disposal

Drill cuttings and decontamination/purge water generated during drilling activities were placed in sealed
and labeled 35- and/or 55-gallon drums at a secure location on the subject property pending permitted
disposal.

Geotngineers, Inc.

Faa N0, (804-117-00




SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART

MAJOR DIVISIONS SYMBOLS ' TYPICAL
GRAPH | LETTER DESCRIPTIONS
b~ T 14
CLEAN oMo GW | WELL-GRADED eravELS,
£L - SAND MIXTURES
GRAVEL eravets D S0 GRAV
AND e o
GRAVELLY | MTRECRNORKES) "~ 5 4 GP | POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS,
soLs o o] GRAVEL - SAND MIXTURES
RS
COARSE n SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND
GRAINED | WoRE TN o | GRAVECS WITH § MAHY 6M | ShTYaRAvEss,
SOILS FRAGTION
T ERe ™ | aeerecusis swou CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL -
SFFNES) 44 GC | SAND-clAY MATURES
94
-:,fq:.‘ swW WELL-GRADED SANDS,
CLEAN SANDS  [ole)e? GRAVELLY SANDS
MCRE THAN 50°% SAND s
T o AND (AT SR o RrES) POORLY-GRADED SANDS
SANDY SP | GRAvELY sAvD )
SOILS
WORE THAN 50% SILTY SANDS, SAND - SRT
CF COARSE Sﬂ?&‘g’“ SM | ST
- pFRACTION
PASSING HO. 4
SIEVE {APPRECLABLE AUOUNT sc CLAYEY SANDS, SAND - £1AY
OF FINES) MIXTURES
INORGANIC SILTS, ROCK
ML | FLOUR CLAYEY sitTs wWitH
SLIGHT PLASTICITY
INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOWI TQ
R E] oL CL | MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY
me | Mo | SRR AR
GRAINED CLAYS LEAN
SolLs Al gL | CRGANGSILTS AND ORGANIG
SILTY CLAYS OF LOW
Ladade ] PLASTICITY
o INORGAMIG SILTS. MICACEOUS
T Tl s [ f | MH | oromToMACEGUS SKTY
SIEVE | 30ILs
SILTS -
INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH
AND crbATER T [0 S CH | elasnary
CLAYS ’
OH | GREAMC StAYS AND SILTS OF
WIEDIUM 18 HIGH PLASTICITY
Y,
HIGHLY CRGANIC SOILS- PT | FEALHUMUS, sviabip solls
CONTENTS

NOTE: Muitiple symbols are used to indicate borderting or dual solf classifications

Sampler Symbol Descriptions

EXEIE-E

A "WOH" indicates sam
the hammer.

Bulk or grab

2.4-inch LD. split barrel

Continuous Coring

Standard Penetrafion Test (SPT)
Shelby tube
Piston

Direct-Push

NOTE: The reader must rafer to the discussion in the repart text and the fo
conditions. Descriptions on the lags apply only at the specific exploration
not wamranted to be representative of subsurface condilicns at other focati

Blowcount is recorded for driven samplers as the number
of blows required to advance sampler 12 inches {or
distance noted). See axploration log for kammer weight
and drop.

A “P" indicates sampler pushed using the weight of the
drill rig.

pler pushed using the weight of

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL SYMBOLS

SYMBOLS TYPICAL
GRAPHLETTER DESCRIPTIONS

AC | Asphalt Cancrete

.
N

CC Cement Concrete

VA
NN
Y

. Crushed Rock/
CR Quarty Spalls

Topsoilf
TS Forest DuffiSod

Groundwater Contact

Measured groundwater level In
exploration, well, or piezometer

Maasured free product in well or
piezometer

Graphic Log Contact

Distinct contact between soil strata

g g

5 Approximate contact between soil
/ strata

Material Description Contact

— Contact between geologic units

Contact hetween soil of the same
geologic unit

Laboratory / Field Tests

%F Parcent fines
%G Parcent gravel
AL Atterberg limits
CA Chemical analysis
CP Laboratory compaction test
Cs Consolidation test
Ds Direct shear
HA Hydrometer analysis
MC Moisture ¢content
MD Moisture content and dry density
oC Organic content
PM Permeabiiity or hydraulic conductivity
Pl Plasticity index
PP Pocket penetrometer
PPM Parts per million
SA Sieve analysis
TX Triaxial gompression
uc Unconfined compression
Vs Vane shear
Sheen Classification
NS No Visibie Sheen
88 Slight Sheen
MS Moderate Sheen
HS Heavy Sheen
NT Not Tested

gs of explorations for a proper undersianding of subsurface
lacations and at the time the explorations were made: they are
ans or imes.

=,

KEY TO EXPLORATION LLOGS

“,
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US.GOTIGEIS. ENVIRONMENTAL_STANDARD NG GW

Rodmond: Dale:1/41/17 Path:PAROS04117AGINTIOS0411700.6P) BB TempluloiLibTomplats: GECENGINEERS DF STD_

r = ]
Stad End Total Logged By SJB  Standard Environmental Drilling . )
Drlled 10282016 10/28/2016 | Depth () 0> Checked By TNO | D" Prabe Methoy Direct-Push
Surface Elevation {ft) 294 Hammer Pneumatic Drilling Geoprobe 5410
Vertical Datum NAVDSS Data 140 (fbs) / 30 {in} Drop Equipment P 54
Latitude 46.449434 System Geographic Groundwater I
p . p!
Leongitude 122.866522 Datum WGsa4 Data Measured Water ({1} Elavation ()
Naotes: Air-knife to 5 feel belaw ground surface See Remarks
\, W
r ™
FIELD DATA
= k)
3 IR - 5 MATERIAL
aj e g 2 2
= 3 - - I8 =3 = = S
< & %312 3 13| B DESCRIPTION 55 REMARK
§ =T 8 2(i 3E |5 3% 5|82
5 S8 g1 3|5 H3 | es s |83
i AlEc] = (8 £ 16| 6D 5 |£2
0 SM Brown siity sand with occasional gravel {(medium
dense, wet)
NS | <1
Groundwater obsarved at approximately 2%
X} faet below ground surface during alr-knife
iy ] A ]
5 38 B
NS | <1
I Increasing gravels i
por-165 |
30 FV|[ MM | Tan to red silty sand with gravet (very dense,
maoist)
l
o
¥ B Ins | <
10 T DOT-1-10.5 - ]

Note: See Figure A-1 for explanation of symbaols.

Boring terminated at approximately 10% feet balow
ground surface due to refusal

0504-117-00

Project Number:

y '
Log of Direct-Push Boring DOT-1
Project: Tolado-SWRO tanks Model Remedies
G EO E NGINEE R | Project Lacation:  Toledo, Washington Figure A- 2

Sheet 1 of 1
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[ Star} End Total 11.5
Drlled 10/28/2016  10/28/2016 | Deptingry | °

Logged 8y SJB . Standard Environmental

DAl Direct-Push

Checked By TNO | D7er Prope Method
Surface Elevation (ft) 204 Hammer Pneumatic Drilling Geoor 1
Vettical Datum NAVD88 Data 140 (Ibs)/ 30 (in) Drop Equipment probe 5410
Latitude 46.449418 Systern Geographic Groundwater Denth 1o
! . i
Longitude 122.866465 Datum WGESa4 Date Maasured Water 1 Elewation (1t
Notes: Alr-knife lo 5 feet below ground surface See Remarks
W ) 7
' ™
FIELD DATA
= N 3
E oo Sl_|5 8 o s MATERIAL
& o a9l = 1§ © 3 = E EMA 3
s S 21813 2. |3] & DESCRIPTION 3% REMARK
& = ig 2 g 2g i oE e
3 £ [ g G £ 5| ¢3 e | &%
s 218 8] 3]2 g% |5l 83 3 182
B olEclal8 - |6] 60 % 1£3
0 SM Brown stlty sand with accasional gravel {medium
danse, wat)
NS [ <1
Groundwater absarved at approximately 2%
Z} feet balow ground surface dudng alr-knife
=y _ 8 ]
SM-ME Tan 1o red sandy silt with trace gravel {stiff, moist)
- 5 o — NS |«
I DoF-265 ||
i Increasing gravel 7
B 2 . -
| ° - 4
— 13 - .
Grades o very stiff, moist NS § <
- T BOF-2-115 §| - .

Note: See Figurs A-1 for explanation of symbols.

Boring terminated at approximately 1114 feet balow
ground surfacae due 1o refusal

Bedmand: Dolort/1117 Path:PI008H M TVGINTES041 $706.0PJ_DETemplate/ ibTomplito:GEOENGINEERS DF 5T0 US.GDTIGES ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARD NO GW
™~ 7

-

Project Number:  0504-117-00

Sheet 1 of 1

Log of Direct-Push Boring DOT-2
Project: Toledo-SWRO tanks Made! Remedies
G EO E NGI NEER / Project Location:  Toledo, Washington Figure A-3

)




( ' - — \
Start End Total Logged By SJB _ Standard Envitonmental paling
Drled 10128/2016 012872016 | Depth(ty "0 | Checked By TNO | O Probe Methoa Direct-Push
Surface Elevation (f) 294 Hammer Pneumatic Lrilling Geoprobe 5410
Vertical Datum NAVDSS Dala 140 (bs} / 30 (in) Drop Equipment P
Latitude 46.449369 System Geographic Groundwater
Longltude -122.866479 Datum WGS84 Date Measured oo 0y Elevation i
Notes: Air-knife to 5 feet below ground surface See Remarks
\. J
N
FIELD DATA
— _ &
§ | €l _|E & |2 s MATERIAL REMARKS
<% - |3 2 _
520,58l 813 3o |2] S DESCRIPTION 88
5 185l 2|8 g€ |5 5% iz
3 o218 8| 313 §2 |§| 28 3|38
i alE | m o - G} 3o w |I>
¢ I GM Gray siity gravel (loose, wet) (fill}
y
3 1 X I NS | <
R . b3 L |
X‘ H 1 Groundwater observad at approximately 2%
L4 feat below ground surface during air-knifa
T
[ ifs i ;
il
- 5 48 A - _
ALy
"
3 T4
o] AT
g (
g ML Tan sandy st with trace gravel (stff, moist)
§ NS | <
2L L |
&
a
]
[
2| b .
al v 2 o = Recovery from 9 to 10% fest was only in drive
o shee
]
8
@
2F 10 - -
3 SM-ML Gray siity sand with trace grave! (dense, maist)
| [ eoT-3108 NR No recovery HS | 27¢

\,

Note: See Figure A-1 for explanation of symbols.

Boring lerminated at approximately 112 feet below
ground surface due to refusal

fr—

Log of Direct-Push Boring DOT-3

Rpdmond: Dale:t/ 117 Path:P0i05041 1AGINTG50411700.6P) DETemplulg/UbTemplata:GECENGINEERS D

Project: Toledo-SWRO tanks Model Remedies
G EO E NGINEERS Pro;:ect Location: Totedo, Washington Figure A4
. Project Number:  0504-117-00 Sheettof1




[ Start End Total
Drilled 10/28/2016 10/28/2016 Depth {f)

12.5 Logged By SJB Slandard Environmental

Drilling _pyirect-Pygh

Redmond; Dale:1/1117 Path:PA005041 1AGINTIOS0411700.6P) DETemplatolLibTompale:SEOENGINEERS DF STD US.GDT/GEIR_ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARD NGO GW
™

Checked 8y TNO | OleF Probe Method
Surface Flevalion {ft) 294 Hammer Pneumatic Brilling
Vertical Datum NAVDSS Data 140 (1bs)/ 30 (in} Drop Equipment Geoprobe 5410
Latitude 46.449383 System Geographic  Groundwater
Longitude -122.866442 Datum WGESE4 Date Measpred !De!!a"lg:‘c‘m Elevation (i)
Notes: Alr-knife to 5 feet balow ground surface See Remarks
w
—
FIELD DATA
— E
T =) 2 9
2 = = £ o 5 MATERIAL
= 3 2l o« 18 a = —
s S| %213 9. (3 3 DESCRIPTION 3% REMARKS
s g |2 gle(d 9F |5] 3% $ 18z
s |2 8ls)E Hg |F| 33 2lgg
i o [Ex|&{3d 2 |G} ad 5 [£2
g 1 E GM Gray siily gravel {foose, wet) (ill)
L 4 4] L i
1
j_
R 4 shy 2 ]
1T
;:V Ns |« Groundwater obsesved at approximately 2%
:] L & feet below ground surface during air knife
3 A A 3 |
iy - ih i |
vh
]
]
= 5 16 JH\A — —
Ay
i " i Ths | <
sl
I3
b
B H I .
K
- - j"k—
30 ML Tan sandy sill with trace gravet (stiff, moist)
NS | <1
qgga
3 10 IDOT“"°-5_ | SMML [ Gray silty sand with cecasional gravel {dense, 85| 11
moist) si " d
12 i SM-ML Tan to re;i silty sand with grave! {very dense, if?f,',ﬂ ﬁ%‘f}:?oa?gyilizz?nrg?n 3‘,}{:2?.‘3?
| moist |
2
- P NS <t
Boring terminated at approximately 12%; faet balow
ground surface gue o refusal
Note: See Figure A-1 for explanation of symbalis.
J
-
Log of Direct-Push Boring DOT-4
Froject: Toledo-SWRO tanks Maodel Remedies
G EO E NGINEERS Project Location:  Toledo, Washington Figure A-5
4 - Project Number:  0504-117-00 Sheet § of 1




APPENDIX B
Laboratory Analytical Report




Environmental Inc
14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 38052 » (425) 883-3881

November 8, 2016

Sydney Bronson
GeoEngineers, Inc.
8410 154th Avenue NE
Redmond, WA 98052

Re: Analytical Data for Project 00504-117-00
Laboratory Reference Neo. 1610-330
Dear Sydney:
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submilted on October 29, 2016.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. 1f you
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. if you have any questions concerning the data,
or need additional information, please feel free'to calf me.

Sincerely,

David Baumeister
Project Manager

Enclosures

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95™ Street, Redinond, WA 98052 {(425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to wham it is addressed.



Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: Oclober 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

Case Narrative

Samples were collected on October 28, 2016 and received by the taboratory on October 28, 2018, They were
maintained at the faboratory at a temperature of 2°C 1o 6°C.

Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below.
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a

reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page. More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be
discussed in detail betow.

NWTPH-Gx and Volatiles EPA 8260C (soil) Analysis

Per EPA Method 5035A, samples were received by the laboratory in pre-weighed 40 mL VOA vials within 48 hours of
sample collection. They were stored in a freezer at between -7°C and -20°C uniit extraction or analysis.

Any other QAVQC issues assaciated with this extraction and analysis will be indicated with a footnote reference and
discussed in detail on the Data Qualifier page.

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95™ Street, Redmand, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report periains 1o the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individuat of company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

ANALYTICAL REFPORT FOR SAMPLES

Clier_lt iD Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received Notes
DOT-1-102816 10-330-01 Water 10-28-16 10-29-16
DOT-2-102816 10-330-02 Water 10-28-16 10-29-16
DOT-3-102816 10-330-03 Water 10-28-16 10-29-18
. DOT-4-102818 10-330-04 Water 10-28-16 10-29-16
DOT-1-10.5 10-330-06 Soit 10-28-18 10-29-16
DOT-2-11.5 10-330-08 Soil 10-28-16 10-29-16
DOT-3-10.5 16-330-09 Soil 10-28-16 10-28-16
DCOT-4-10.5 10-330-10 Soil 10-28-16 10-28-16

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,

and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-C0

NWTPH-Gx
Matrix: Water
Units:  ug/L (ppb}
Date Date
Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client |D: DOT-1-102816
Laboratory 1D 10-330-01
Gasoline ND 100 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-18 11-1-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
Fluorobenzene 82 61-118
Client ID: DOT-2-102816
Labaratory 1D: 10-330-02
Gascling ND 100 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conirof Limits
- Fluorobenzene 81 61-118
Client iD: DOT-3-102816
Laboratory 1D: 10-330-03 .
Gasoline ND 100 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Controf Limits
Fluorobenzene 87 61-118
Client |D: DOT-4-102816
Laboratory ID: 10-330-04
Gascline ND 100 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-18 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
Fluorchenzene 87 61-118

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of oustédy,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

= ;5;1 OnSite Envircnmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016

- Samples Submitted: Qctober 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference; 1610-330
Project: C0504-117-00

NWTPH-Gx
Matrix. Soil
Units:  mgfkg {ppm)

Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Anaiyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-1-10.5
Laboratory ID: 10-330-C6
Gasoline ND 12 NWTPH-Gx 14-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate:; Percent Recovery  Controf Limits
Fluorobenzene 108 63-124
Client ID: DOT-2-11.5
Lahoratory ID: 10-330-08
Gasoline ND 8.8 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
Fluorobenzene 110 63-124
Client ID: bOT-3-10.5
l.aboratory ID: 10-330-09
Gasoline 280 56 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-16 11-1-16 O
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
Fluorobenzene 99 63-124
Client ID: DOT-4-10.5
Laboratory ID: 10-330-10
Gasoline ND 13 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
Fluorobenzene 111 63-124

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date 0f Report; November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
l.ahoratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

NWTPH-Dx

Matrix: Water
Units:  ma/L (ppmy}

: Date Date
Analyte Resuit PQAL Method Prepared Analyzed
Client ID: bOT-1-102816
Laboratory 1D: 10-330-01
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.27 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 11-4-18
Lube Qil Range Organics ND 0.43 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 11-4-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conlrol Limits
o-Terpheny! 94 50-150
Client ID: DOT-2-102816
t.aboratory iD: 10-330-02
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.29 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 11-4-16
Lube Qil Range Crganics ND 0.46 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 11-4-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Controf Limits
o-Terpheny! 98 &0-150
Client ID: DOT-3-102816
Laboratory ID: 10-330-03
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.31 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 114-18
Lube Oil Range Organics ND 0.50 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 11-4-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Conirof Limils
o-Terphenyi 94 50-150
Client ID; DOT-4-102816
Laboratory ID; 10-330-04
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.31 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 11-4-16
Luke Qil Range Organics ND 0.50 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 11-4-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conirol Limits
o-Terphenyl! 93 80-150

This report pertains to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

zp.. OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

NWTPH-Dx
Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

Date Date

Anaiyte Result PQL Method Prepared Anaiyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-1-10.5 :
Laboratory ID: 10-330-06 :
Diesel Range Crganics ND 37 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-16
Lube Qi Range Organics ND 75 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Contirol Limits
c-Terphenyl 86 50-150
Client ID: DOT-2-11.5
Laboratory 1D: 10-330-08
Diesel Range Organics ND 34 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-18 11-2-16
Lube Qil Range Organics ND 67 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conlrof Limits
o-Terpheny! 0 50-150
Client ID: DOT-3-10.5
Laboratory ID: 10-330-09
Diesel Fuel #2 440 38 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-18
Lube Oil Range Organics ND 76 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conirol Limits
o-Terphenyi 97 50-150
Cilent ID: DOT-4-10.5
Laboratory ID; 10-330-10
Diesel Fuel #2 120 35 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-18 11-2-16
Lube Qil Range Organics ND 71 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limils
o-Terphenyl 105 50-150

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company 1o whom it Is addressed.

Eﬁ? OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
page 1 of2

Matrix; Water
Units:  ugfL
' Date Date
Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Ciient ID: DOT-1-102816
Laboratory ID: 10-330-01
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloromethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bremomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chioroethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichlorcfluorcmethane ND 0.20 . EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Acetone ND g2 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
lodomethane ND 1.3 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-18
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 41-1-18 11-1-16
{trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis} 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2-Butancne ND 5.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Bromochicromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chiloroform ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Benzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Ribromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromedichloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.9 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11116
(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Methy! Isobuty! Ketone ND 2.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Toluene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

T 7 OnSite Envircnmental, inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report; November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 28, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
page 2 of 2
Date Date
Anaiyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-1-102816 ’
Labaratery ID: 10-330-01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2-Hexanone ND 29 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-186
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chlorcbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m.p-Xylene ND 0.40 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.20 EPA 8268CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform NG 1.0 EPA 8268CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
isopropylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichioropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
2-Chiorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chiorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND .20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butylhenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
p-Isopropyltoiuene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 14-1-18 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane NB 1.3 ' EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Hexachicrobutadiene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Naphthalene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Fercent Recovery Conirol Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 108 77-129
Toluene-d8 101 80-127
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 96 80-125

71

This report pertains to the sampies analyzed in accerdance with the chain of custody,
and Is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

3.~ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report; November 8, 2018
Samples Submitted: Cctober 29, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C

10

page 1 of 2
Matrix; Water
Units:  ug/L

Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client iD: DOT-2-102816
Laboratory 1D: 10-330-02
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloromethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Vinyl Chiloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Bromomethane NG 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chioroethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Trichiorofluoromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Acetone ND 9.2 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
lodomethane ND 1.3 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chloride NB 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
(trans} 1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Butanone ND 5.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromochloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloroform ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Benzene ND 0.20 EPA8260C 11-1-16 14-1-18
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Dibromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.9 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl Isobuty! Ketone ND 20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Toluene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
{trans} 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18

This report periains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custedy,
and is Intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

OnSite Environmental, [nc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report; November 8, 2016

Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016

Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
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page 2 of 2
Date Date

Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-2-102816
Laboratory ID: 10-330-02
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichioropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexanone ND 29 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromoeethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chiorobenzene ND .20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND 0.40 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoforny ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND .20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chlorotoluene ND .20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chiorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - (.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
p-isopropyiteluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND . 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichicrobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2-Dibromo-3-chiaropropane ND 1.3 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1.2,4-Trichlcrobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorchutadiene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Naphthalene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Controf Limits
Dibromoffucromethane 106 77-129
Toluene-d8 103 80-127
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 98 80-125

This report pertains o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

-1 OnSite Environmental, [nc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00
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VOLATILES EPA 8260C
page 1 of 2
Matrix. Water
Units: ug/L
Date ‘Date
Anaiyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client 1D: DOT-3-102816
Laboratory ID: 10-330-03
Dichloredifiuoromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chlcromethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyf Chioride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloroethane ND 1.0 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Acetone ND 9.2 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
lodomethane ND 1.3 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 14118
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chicride ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
{trang) 1,2-Dichicroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Msthyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Butanone ND 5.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Bromochloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chioroform ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Benzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Trichleroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 14-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichforopropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Dibromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chloroethyl Vinyt Ether ND 1.9 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl Isohutyl Ketone ND 20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Toluene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18

g This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

Eﬁ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

.7 OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95™ Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881

page 2 of 2
Date Date
Analyte Result FQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-3-102816
Laboratory ID: 10-330-03
1,1,2-Trichicroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexanone ND 2.9 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chlorobenzene ND - G.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND Q.40 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 82600 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform ND 1.0 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Isopropyibenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4,2,3-Trichlorcpropane ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-18 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8250C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorchbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C - 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Bibromo-3-chloropropane ND 13 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Naphthalene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichlcrobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogafe: Percent Recovery  Controf Limils
Dibromofluoromethane 108 77-128
Toluene-d8 102 80-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-125




Date of Repori: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C

14

page 1 of 2
Matrix; Water
Units: ug/L

Date Date

Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: bOT-4-102818
Laboratery [D: 10-330-04
Dichlorodiflusromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chloromethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chlcroethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.20 " EPA8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Acetone ND 9.2 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
lodomethane ND 13 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{frans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl i-Butyl Ether ND 0.20 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyt Acetate ND 1.0 EPA §260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-18
(cis} 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Butanone ND 5.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromochicromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chioroform ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichioropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Benzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-186
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.9 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND 2.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Toluene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{trans) 1,3-Dichlorcpropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16

= This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

3.1 OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Repert: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
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page 2 of 2
Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-4-102816
Laboratory ID: 10-330-04
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexanone ND 2.9 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromochloromethane ND - 020 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 020 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND 0.40 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Styrene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Isopropyibenzens ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Bromobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichlorcpropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Propyfbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trimethytbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11116 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NI 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.20 EPA8260C  11-1-16 11-1-18
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.3 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorchutadiene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Naphthalene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzens ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Conirof Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 77-129
Toluene-d8 100 80-127
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 95 80-125

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report; November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 28, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 60504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
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page 1of 2
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/kg
Date Date

Anaiyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client |D: DOT-1-10.5 ‘
Laboratory ID: 10-330-08
Dichtorodifluorcmethane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Chioromethane ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
Bromomethane NG 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11.1-16
Chloroethane ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Acetone ND 0.016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
lodomethane ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carben Disulfide ND 0.0016 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chloride ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
{trans} 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
(cis) 1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Buianone ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Bromochioromethane ND 0.00186 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chiloroform ND 0.c018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0018 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Benzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorcethane NG 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.00186 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromomethane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0018 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chiorgethyl Vinyl Ether ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methy! Iscbutyl Ketone ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Toluene ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 14116 11-1-16

ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16

{trans} 1,3-Dichlcropropene

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended oniy for the use of the individual or company fo whom it is addressed.

Eﬁi’. OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95™ Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881
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Date of Report; November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
page 2 of 2
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Mathod Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-1-10.5
Laboratory ID: 10-330-06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachlorcethene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexanone ND 0.0078 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromochlioromethane ND 0.0016 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chiorobenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0016 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0031 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
o-Xylene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11118 11-1-18
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chlorotoluene _ ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chlorotolusne ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0018 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
p-isopropyltoluene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00186 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 82680C 11-1-186 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0078 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Naphthalene ND 0.0018 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0016 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 104 73-134
Toluene-d8 104 81-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-131

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

g

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and s itended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laberatory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-C0

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
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page 10of2
Matrix: Soil
Units: mglkg
Date Date
_Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Anailyzed Flags
Client 1D: DOT-2-11.5
Laboratory ID: 10-330-08
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 0.c014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chicromethane ND 0.0070 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Chicride ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromomethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloroethane ND 0.0070 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Acetone ND 0.014 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11116
todomethane NP 0.0070 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.0014 EPA 8280C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Methylene Chlaride ND 0.007C EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyt t-Butyl Ether ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.0070 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2-Bulanone NB 0.0070 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Bromochloromethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Chloroform ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Carbon Tefrachloride ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
Benzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Dibromomethane ND 0.c014 EPA 8280C 11-1-18 14-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chloroethyt Vinyl Ether © ND 0.c070 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,3-Dichlcropropene ND 0.0014 EPA 82600 11-1-18 11-1-16
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND 0.0070 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tcluene ND 0.0070 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
{trans} 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16

ik

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance vith the chain of custody,
. and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

4.1 OnSite Environmental, inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881



Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C

page 2 of 2
Date Date

Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-2-11.5
Laboratory 1D: 10-330-08
1,1,2-Trichforoethane ND 0.0014 -EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexancne ND 0.0070 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Bibremochloromsthane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Efhylbenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0028 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
o-Xylene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{sopropylbenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0014 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene NE 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chliorotoluene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chiorotoluene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Bulylbenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0070 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0070 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Naphthalene ND 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene ND \ 0.0014 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery ntrol Limits
Dibromofiucromethane 104 73134
Toluene-d8 104 81-124
4-Bromoffuorobenzene 103 80-131

2k, OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881

This report pertains lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and Is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: November &, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference; 1610-330

Project; Q0504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
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page 1 of 2
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/kg

Date Date

Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Anailyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-3-10.5
Laboratory ID: 10-330-09
Dichlcrodiflucromethane ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chioromethane ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 . 11-1-16
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromomethane ND 0.10 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloroethane ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Acetone ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
lodomethane ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chloride ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
(trans) 1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl +-Butyl Ether ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2,2-Dichioropropane ND G.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis} 1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2-Butanone ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Bromochloromethane ND 0.16 EPA 8260C 11-1-186 11-1-16
Chioroform ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0,10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Tetrachioride ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Benzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND .10 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.10 - EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromomethane - ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.10 EPA 82600 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chlorosthyt Vinyt Ether ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{cis) 1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl Isobtityl Ketone ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{trans} 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
L.aboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C

page 2 of 2
Date Date

Anaiyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client 1D: DOT-3-10.5
Laboratory |D: 10-330-09 .
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.10 EPA 8280C 14-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-18
1,3-Dichioropropane NG - 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexanonge ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromechioromethane ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 EPA 82680C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chlorobenzene ND a.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlcroethane ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
o-Xylene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform ND 0.10 EPA 82600 11-1-16 11-1-16
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND .10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chlorotofuene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butyibenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene 0.23 Q.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,3-Bichlorobenzens ND 0.10 EPA 82860C 11-1-18 11-1-16
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.1¢ EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene 0.20 0.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-i-16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND .10 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorohutadiens ND 0.50 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Naphthalene ND 0.10 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-18
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND C.10 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Conirof Limifs
Dibromofiucromethane 96 73-134
Toluene-d8 107 81-124
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 112 80-131

if.” OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881
b

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of custody,

and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: Qctober 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00
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VOLATILES EPA 8260C
page 10f2
Matrix; Soil
Units:  mglkg
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-4-10.5
Laboratory 1D: 10-330-10
Dichlorediflucromethane ‘ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-186
Chioromethane ND 0.0065 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Chlcride ND - 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Bromomethane NB 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloroethane ND 0.0085 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Acetone 0.045 0.013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
lodomethane ND 0.0085 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chloride ND 0.0065 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-18
{trang) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-18
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.0085 EPA 8260C 14-1-18 11-1-16
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2-Butanone ND 0.0085 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromochioromethane ND 0.0013 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloroform ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.00143 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-186
Benzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Dibromomethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 0.0085 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 14-1-16
(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
iethyl Isobutyl Ketone ND 0.0065 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 14-1-18
Toluene ND 0.0065 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
(trans} 1,3-Dichicropropene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16

This reporl pertains to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

EE—' OnSite Envirenmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881
té %




Date of Report; November 8, 2018

Samples Submitted: Cctcber 28, 2016

Laboratory Reference; 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES EPA 8260C
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page 2 of 2
Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: DOT-4-10.56
Laboratory ID; 10-330-10
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 14-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2-Hexanone ND 0.0085 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 1§-1-16 -
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND - 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Ethytbenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylens ND 0.0028 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
o-Xylene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Bromoform ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
iscpropylbenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-186
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
4-Chiorotoluene ND 0.0013 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butytbenzene 0.018 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8280C 11-1-18 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene 0.033 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 82680C 1{-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene 0.013 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 0.0065 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.00865 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Naphthalene 3.0068 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 0.0013 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conlrol Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 106 73-134
Toluene-d8 105 81-124

115 80-131

4-Bromofluorchenzene

i

= This repor periains o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

—1 OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 28, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project; 00504-117-C0
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TOTAL LEAD
EPA 200.8

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L {pph}

Date Date
Analyte Result PQL EPA Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Lab ID: 10-330-01
Client ID: DOT-1-102816
Lead 2600 11 200.8 10-31-16 1-1-18
Lab ID: 10-330-02
Client [D; DOT-2-102816
Lead 570 11 - 200.8 10-31-16 1-1-16
Lab ID: 10-330-03
Client ID: BOT-3-102816
Lead 150 1.4 200.8 10-31-16 10-31-16
Lab ID: 10-330-04
Client ID: DOT-4-102816
Lead 84 1.1 200.8 10-31-16 10-31-16

OnSite Environmental, inc. 14648 NE o5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: Octcher 29, 2016
Laberatory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 6010C
Matrix: Soil
Units: my/kg {ppm)
. Date Date
Analyte Result PQL EPA Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Lab ID: 10-330-06
Client [D: BOT-1-10.5
Lead 8.9 75 8010C 11-7-16 11-7-16
LabiD: 10-330-08
Client iD: DOT-2-11.5
Lead ND 8.7 6010C 11-7-18 11-7-16
Lab ID: 10-330-09
Client ID: DOT-3-10.5
Lead ND 7.8 6010C - 11-7-18 11-7-16
Lab iD: 10-330-10
Client ID: DOT-4-10.5
Lead 15 7.0 5010C 11-7-16 11-7-16

E;ﬁ- OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425} 883-3881
:@ K|

‘This report pertains to fhe samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

26

DISSOLVED LEAD
EPA 200.8

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Date Date
Analyte Result PQL EPA Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Lab ID: 10-330-01
Client iD: DOT-1-102816
Lead 6.6 1.0 200.8 10-31-18
Lab ID: 10-330-02
Client ID: DOT-2-102816
Lead 1.5 1.0 200.8 10-31-18
Lab ID: 10-330-03
Client ID: DOT-3-102816
Lead 2.3 1.0 200.8 10-31-16
Lab 1D: 10-330-04
Client ID: DOT-4-102816 _
Lead 4.8 1.0 200.8 10-31-16

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

= 'f‘ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmend, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: Oclober 29, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project; 00504-117-00

27

NWTPH-Gx
QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Water
Units:  ug/L {ppb)
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB1101WH1
Gasoline ND 100 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-16 11-1-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conltrol Limits
Fluorohenzene 83 61-118
Source  Percent Recovery RPD
Anzlyte Resuit Spike Level Resulf Recovery Limits RPD __ Limit Flags _
DUPLICATE
Laboratery ID; 10-339-01
ORIG  DUP
Gasoline ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 30
Surrogate:
Fluorobenzene 84 79 61-118

-1 OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 08052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report, November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted:; October 29, 2016
Laberatory Reference: 1610-330

28

Project: 00504-117-00

NWTPH-Gx
QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/kg (ppm)
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory |D: MB110151
Gasoline ND 5.0 NWTPH-Gx 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
Fluorchenzene 89 63-124
Source  Percent  Rescovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD__ Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Lahoratory 1D: 10-340-06
ORIG  DUP
Gasoline ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 30
Surrogate:
Fluorobenzene 95 96 63-124

f | On3ite Environmental, Inc, 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report periains 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the Individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report; November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted; October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00
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NWTPH-Dx
QUALITY CONTROL
Mairix: VWater
Units:  mg/L {ppm)
Date Date

Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
l.aboratory 1D: MB1104W1
Diesel Range Organics ND . 0.25 NWTPH-Dx 11-4-16 o 114418
Lube Qil Range Organics ND ' 0.40 NWTPH-Dx 11-4.16 11-4-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Conlrol Limits
¢-Terphenyl 80 50-150

Source Percent Recovery RPD
Anaiyte Result Spike Level Resuit Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory 1D: 10-282-01

ORIG DUP

Diesel Range ND ND NA NA NA NA NA  NA
Lube Qil Range ND ND NA NA NA NA NA  NA
Surrogate:
o-Terphenyl 86 93 50-180

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individuai or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitied: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

30

NWTPH-Dx
QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg {ppm)
Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Anaiyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory 1D: MB110281
Diesel Range Organics ND 25 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-16
Lube Qil Range Organics ND 80 NWTPH-Dx 11-2-16 11-2-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Controf Limits :
o-Terphenyl 123 50-150

Source Percent  Recovery RPD
Anaiyte Resuit Spike Level Resuit  Recovery Limits RPD__ Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory 1D: 10-292-08

ORIG _ DUP

Diesel Range ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
Lube Ol Range ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
Surrogate:

o-Terpheny!

114 108  50-150

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the ¢hain of custody,
and is intended onjy for the use of the individual or company to whem it is addressed.

3. OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE o5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submifted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

Ky

VOLATILES by EPA 8260C
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
page tof 2
Matrix: Water
Units:  ug/L
‘ Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Laboratory ID: MB1101WH
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11118
Chlgromethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Chioride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
Chioroethane ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Acetone ND 9.2 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
lodomethane ND 1.3 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chicride ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{trans) 1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ' ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-186
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
(cis} 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Butarione ND 5.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Bromochloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chioroform ND 0.20 EPA 82680C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1.1-Dichloropropene _ ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Benzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichlorcethene NB 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11.1-16
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromomethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
2-Chloroethy! Vinyt Ether ND 1.9 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
(¢is) 1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Methyl Iscbutyl Ketone ND 20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
Toluene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
{trans} 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

Zi7 OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425} 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 28, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project; 00504-117-00

32

VOLATILES by EPA 8260C
METHCD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
page 2 of 2
. Date Date
Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Laboratory 1B: MB1101WA1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexanone ‘ ND 29 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromochicromethane ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-18 11-1-18
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND 0.40 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-186
o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 826CC 11-1-18 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Bromobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-16
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 620 EPA 8260C 11-1-186 11-1-16
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chiorotoluene ND 6.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8280C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorchenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 EPA8260C  11-1-18 11-1-18
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.3 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Hexachlorobutadiens ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Naphthalene ND 1.0 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Conlrof Limits
Dibromoflucromethane 105 77-129
Toluene-d8 100 80-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-125

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

i, OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881
i i




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submifted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

33

VOLATILES by EPA 8260C

SBISBD QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Water
Units:  ug/L

Percent  Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
SPIKE BLANKS
Laboratory 1D: SB1101WA1
5B SBD SB  SBD 5B SBD

1,1-Dichicrosthene 9.90 10.5 10.0 100 99 105  83-127 8 17
Benzene 10.3 10.5 10.0 100 103 105  76-121 2 12
Trichloroethene 9.16 8.88 10.0 100 92 89 84-114 3 15
Toluene 10.3 101 100 100 103 101 82-115 2 13
Chiorobenzene 9.76 9.74 100 100 98 97 80-115 0 14
Surrogate:
Dibromofiuoromethane 99 105 77129
Toluene-d8 101 101 80-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 97 80-125

=l This report pertains te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,

and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

.1 OnSite Environmental, In¢. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmend, WA 98052 (425} 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 20116
Samples Submitted: October 28, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 005604-117-00

34

VOLATILES by EPA 8260C
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
page 1 of 2
Matrix: Scil
Units:  mg/kg
Date Date
Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Laboratory ID: MB110182
Dichlorogiflucromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloromethane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Bromomethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Chicroethane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichicroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Acstone ND 0.010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-18
lodomethane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methylene Chloride ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11.1-16 11-1-16
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 14116 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
{cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Butanone ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromochtoromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chloroform ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Carbon Tefrachioride ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Benzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Trichloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Dibromomethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chloroethyl Vinyt Ether ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
(cis} 1,3-Dichlcropropene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Toluene ND 0.0080 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and Is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

.1 OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report; November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

VOLATILES by EPA 8260C
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
page 2 of 2
Date Date
Analyte Resuit PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Laboratory ID: MB1101S2
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
1,3-Dichiorepropane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Hexanone ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16 -
Dibromochioromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16 -
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Chiorocbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 14-1-18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0020 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
o-Xylene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Styrene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Bromoform ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-18
Isopropylibenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 19-1-16 11-1-16
Bromobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8280C 11-1-16 11-1-18
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.6010 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-16
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
2-Chiorotoluene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0010 EPA 82600 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-186
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 826CC 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-18 11-1-16
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Naphthalene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 14-1-16 11-1-18
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 11-1-16 11-1-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
Dibromofiuoromethane 110 73-134
Toluene-d8 111 81-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 80-131

This report pertains 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

g ] OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881



Date of Report: November 8, 2016

Samples Submitted: Octcber 28, 2016

Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project; 00504-117-00

VOLATILES by EPA 8260C

36

SBISBD QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg .
Percent  Recovery RPD

Analyte Result Spike Level Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Flags
SPIKE BLANKS
Laboratory ID: SB1101S2

SB SBD SB SBD SB  SBD
1,1-Dichlcroethene 0.0479 0.0508 0.0500 0.0500 96 102 66-127 6 15
Benzene 0.0479 0.0511 0.0500 0.0500 96 102 76122 6 16
Trichloroethens 0.0465 0.0476 0.05C0 0.0500 93 95 78-120 2 15
Tolusne 0.0506 0.0507 0.0500 0.0500 101 101 83-120 0 15
Chlorobenzene 0.0485 0.0503 0.0500 0.0500 97 104 81-120 4 15
Surrogate:
Dibromoflucromethane 87 102 73-134
Toluene-d8 93 102 81-124
4-Bromofluorcbenzene g7 100

80-131

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,

and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

&J OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881
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Date of Report; November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project; 00504-117-00

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 200.8
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracled: 10-31-16
Date Analyzed: 10-31-16
Matrix: Water
Units: uo/L (ppb}
Lab 1D; MB1031WM1
Analyte Method Resuit PAL
Lead 200.8 ND 1.1
(b OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

7N

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company fo whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted. October 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00804-117-00

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Analyte

Lead

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 200.8
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

10-31-16
10-31-16
Water
ug/L {ppb)
10-269-04

Sample Duplicate

Resuit Result RPD PQL

ND ND NA 1.1

Fiags

38

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2018
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

Date Extracted: 10-31-18
Date Analyzed: 10-31-16
Matrix; Water
Units: ug/L {ppb)
Lab [D: 10-2689-04
Spike
Analyte Level
Lead 222

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 200.8
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL.
Percent Percent
MS Recovery MSD Recovery RPD
214 86 221 100 3

39

Flags

S

fiﬁ OnSite Envirenmental, inc. 14648 NE g5t Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881

‘Fhis report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custedy,

and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330

Project: 00504-117-00

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Analyte

Lead

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 6010C
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

11-7-16
11-7-16
Soil
mg/kg (ppm}
MB1107SM2

Method Resuilt

6010C ND

PQL

5.0

40

= This report pertains fo the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of custody,
and Is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

E@ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: Qctcber 29, 2016
Laberatory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Analyte

Lead

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 6010C
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
11-7-18
11-7-16
Soil
mglkg (ppm)
11-0568-03

Sample Duplicate
Result Result RPD . PQL
6.65 ND NA 5.0

Flags

41

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

=17 OnSite Envircnmental, Inc. 14648 NE gsh Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881




Date of Report: November 8, 2016

- Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

Pate Exiracted: 11-7-18
Date Analyzed: 14-7-16

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Analyte

Lead

Soil
mgkg (ppm)

11-058-03

Spike
Level

250

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 6010C
MSIMSD QUALITY CONTROL
Percent Percent
MS " Recovery MSD Recovery RPD
238 92 242 94 3

Flags

A2

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 957 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881

This report pertaing to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individuat or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of

Report: November 8, 2016

Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference; 1610-330

Project; 00504-117-00
DISSOLVED LEAD
EPA 200.8
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Analyzed: 10-31-16
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L {ppb)
Lab ID: MB1028F1
Analyte Method Result
Lead 200.8 ND

43

PQL

1.0

fﬁ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended on[y for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted; October 23, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

DISSOLVED LEAD
EPA 200.8
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
Date Analyzed: 10-31-16
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L {pphj
Lab 1D 10-322.04
_ Sample Duplicate
Analyte Result Result RPD PQL Flags
Lead ND ND NA 1.0

v ;*J OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (426) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted. October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

DISSOLVED LEAD
EPA 200.8
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
Date Analyzed: 10-31-16
Matrix: Water
Units: ugiL (ppb)
Lab 1D 10-322-04
Spike Percent: Percent
Analyte Level MS Recovery MSD Recovery RPD Flags
Lead 200 189 94 191 98 i

A# OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 {425) 883-3881
= This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custedy,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.




Date of Report: November 8, 2016
Samples Submitted: October 29, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1610-330
Project: 00504-117-00

% MOISTURE

Date Analyzed: 11.1-16

Client ID Lab 1B % Moisture
DOT-1-10.5 10-330-C8 33
DOT-2-11.5 10-330-08 26
DOT-3-10.5 10-330-08 34
DOT-4-10.5 10-330-10 29

Eﬂ%‘l OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

|

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



OnSite
~ Environmenial Ine

Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations

A - Due ‘o a high sample concentration, the amount spiked s insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data.

B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high resuit variability when analyte concentrations are
within five times the quantitation limit.

E - The value reporied exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate.
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds.

H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result.

| - Compound recovery is cutside of the contral limits.
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside controt limits due to sample inhomogeneity. The sample was
re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.

L - The RPD is outside of the control limits.

M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result.

M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range {foluene-napthalene) are present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the [ube oil range are impacting the diesel range result.

N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are ihapacting lube oil range resufts.

O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result.
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40.

Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits.

S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
U1 - The practical quantitation fimit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside controt limits due to matrix effects.

X - Sample extract freated with a mercury cleanup procedure.

X1- Sample extract treated with a Suifuric acidfSilica gel cleanup procedure.

Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the

47

reported result should be considered an estimate. The overall performance of the calibration verification standard

met the acceptance criteria of the method.
Z-

ND - Not Detected at PQL
PQL. - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

2. 1 OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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File : X:\BTEX\HOPE\DATA\H161101\1101010.D

Operator :
Acguired : 1 Nov 2016 12:31 using AcgMethod 160630RG,M
Instrument : Hope

Sample Name: 10-330-01f
Migsc Info
Vial Number: 10

Responsa_ 1101010.B\F1D2B

24000
23000 View Mode: Integeation
22000
21000
20000
18600
18604
17060
16600
15000
14000
13000
12000

11000

10000

4000
3060
2000

10C0 |
e A \ ‘\

LA B S B I A B =T ¥

" ] I U N I I ; P AR
Time 000 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600

T




File : X:\BTEX\HOPE\DATA\H161101\1101011.D
Operator

Acguired : 1 Nov 201¢ 13:04 using AcgMethod 160630BG.M
Instrument : Hope '
Sample Name: 10-330-~-02f

Misc Info

Vial Number: i1

Response_ 1101011.D\FID2B

24000
23000 View Mode: Integeation
22000
21000
20000
18000
180€0
17000
16000
15000
14000
13000
12600

11000

100C0

80C0
70C0
60C0
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4000
30C0 i
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= N B B e I T B e e o e S e e T R B e AR
Time 000 200 400 800 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400 2600



File
Operatoxr :
Acquired
Instrument ;
Sample Name:
Misc Info
Vial Number:

X: \BTEX\DARYL\DATA\D161101\1101011.D

1 Nov 2016 14:05

Daryl
10-330-03¢F

11

using AcgMethod 160825BM.M

Response_

95000

90000

85000

80000

75000

7000

65000

800001

55000

45000

42000

35000

30000

25000

20000

18060

10000

5000

1101011 .D\FID2B

\ |

SN E.S: S S u.l\_fL I\Jﬁh\.T{.M.‘_M_ﬁJ‘LM,-“&mu~.,_

; -
Time 000 200
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7T T
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800 1000 1200 1400 1800

T
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L B i e LI e e

T Ty T
00 2200 2400 2500




File
Operator :
Acguired
Instrument
Sample Name:
Mige Info
Vial Number:

X:\BTEX\DARYL\DATA\D161101\1101016.D

1 Nov 2016

Daryl
10-330-04¢F

is6

16:52

uging AcqMethod 160825BM.M

Response._

95000

80000

85000

80000

75000

70000

65000

0000

55000

45000

40000

35000

30060

25000

20000

15000

10000

5000

1101016.DVFID28

‘égk'i' ‘Mft L

i
A N
== =

Time 000 200

10.60

1200 140




File
Operator
Acquired :
Instrument
Sample Name:
Misc Info
Vial Number:

1 Nov 2016
Daryl
10-330-068

24

2

: X:\BTEX\DARYL\DATA\D161101\1101024,D

1:19

using AcgMethod 160825BM.M

Response_

95000
0000
8BGO0
80000
75000
70000
85000
60000

58000

45000
400004 -
35000
30000
25000
20000
15C00
10000
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R )

ey

\

1101024.0\1D28

T A R v

A

Time  0£0  2.00

LI S A i

L
400 600 800

P N W
“?"11 T V7 v ¢

1000 1200 14.00

LI S S N Bt Rt S S R

2200 24.00

26,00




File : X:\BTEX\DARYL\DATA\D161101\11.01025.D

Cperator :

Acquired ¢ 1 Nov 2016 21:53 using AcgMethod 160825BM.M
Instrument : Darvl

Sample Name: 10-330-08s

Misc Info

Vial Number: 25

Response_ 11010250028
95000
90000
85000
80000
75600
70000
65000

80000

28000
20000
18600
10000

5000

!

LA o T e e m e e e

LI e T

T T T e e T [rev T ey Ty e
400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 18€0 2000 2200 2400 72600




File
Operaror
Acqui ced
Ingtrment
Sampl«: Name:
Misc "nfo
Vial ~umber:

: X:\BTEX\DARYL\DATA\D161101\1101026.D

1 Nov 2016 22:26 using AcgMethod 160825BM,M
Daryl
10-330-098 1:250

26

Responss

f
f

8500

500
gono—
7800
7000
6500

8000

55CC.

1101026.0\FID2B

LIl S

UAW’H




File : X \BTEX\DARYIADATA\D161101\1101027.D

Operator :

Acquired : 1 Nov 2016

Instrument : Daryl

using AcgMethod 160825BM.M

Sample Name: 10-330-10s 1:100

Mige Info
Vvial Number: 27

Response_

95000
90000
85000
80000
75000
70000
. 85000
60000

85000

450060
40000
35000

30000
28000
20000
15000

10000

e ]

1101027 D\FID2B
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] T T DA
Time 000 200 £.00 8.00
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T T

R B SN
1460 1600 18.00 2400 2600

800 1000




File
Operator
Aequired
Instrument
Sample Name:
Misc Info
Vial Number:

Responge_

290000
280000]
270000 §

i
250000 |

250000

240000

230000
220000
2100001

200000

]
180000/
180000
170000

160000 l
[
|

1560001

1400001
1200001
120600-
110000
100000-

90000%

e

i

Y

5 Nov 2014
vigo
10-336-01

00:33

22

N
\\m__ k,_.‘_zj“—"'l"h\-w‘

(X \DIESELS\VIGO\DATA\V161104\1104-V22.D

using AcgMethod V160602F.M

Sigral: 1104-V22.0WID1Ach

View Mede: Integration
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File (X \DIESELS\VIGO\DATAE\V161104\1104-V23.D

Operator
Acgquired 5 Nov 2016 118 using AcgMethod V150602F.M
Instrument : Vigo

Sample Name: 10-330-82
Misc Info
Vial Number: 23

Response_ Signak 1104-V23.D\FID1A.ch

2900061

280000

i
i
i
i
'

2700004 ' ' View Mode. integration
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File :X: \DIESELS\VIGO\DATA\V161104\1104-V¥24.D

Operator
Acquired 5 Nov 2016 1:56 using AcgMethod V160602F.M
Instcrument Vigo

Sample Name: 106-330-03
Misc Info
Vial Number: 24

Response_ J Signsh 1104-V24.DVFID1Ach

290004

280000+

27000{}E View Mode; lategration
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File 1%: \DIESELS\VIGO\DATA\V161104\1104-V16.D ;
Cperator H §
Acguired : 4 Nov 2016 20:25 using AcgMethod Vi60602F.M

Instrument : Vigo

Sample MName: 10-330-04

Misc Info

Yial Number: 1é

Response__ Signak 1104-V16.D\FIlHA.ch

; !
290000+ .

280000%
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File :X:\DIESELS\TERI\DATA\T161102 .SEC\1102-T63.D

Operator 1 Z7

Aoguired : 02 Nov 2016 18:43 using aAcgMethod T160812F.M

Instrument : Teri
Sample Name: 10-330-06
Misc Info

Vial Mumbexr: 63

Response_

280000
280000

270000

260000

250000
240000
230000
220000
2
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200000
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File :X:\DIESELS\TERI\DATA\T161102.8SEC\1102-T64.D
Operator : 27T

Acqguired : 02 Nov 2016 19:28 using AcgMethod TI60812F.M
Instrument Teri

Sample Name: 10-330-08

Misc Info

Vial Number: 54

Respanse_: o Sigrzal: 1102164, O0WFID28.CH
290000%
280000%
2?{}{}00; f View Mode: Quantitation
260000
250000

240000

230000

2200902
210{}00;
200000
190000;

180000

1700001

160000
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140000;

130000} .
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ey
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TFile

: X+ \DIESELS\TERI\DATA\T161102.SEC\1102-T65.D

Operatox A

Accquired : 02 Nov 2016 20:09 using AcgMethed T150812F .M
Instrument : Teri

Sample

Name: 10-330-09

Misc Info
Vial Numbexy: &5

Response_ : Signal 1102-T65.D\WFID2B.CH

520000

500000
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420000

400000

380000

360000

340000

320000

306000

280000

260040

240000

226000

20060600

180000;

160000

140060

120000

Time

Y .
ol by L}}L L A
PRIV TR )

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 14.00 16.00 18.00 2000 22.00 2400 2600 2800 30.00 32.00 3400




File (X \DIESELS\TERI\DATA\T161302.SEC\1102-T66.D
Operator : &T

Acguired : 02 Nov 2016 20:51 using AcgMethod TIi60812F.M
Instrument ; Teri

Sample Name: 10-330-10

Misec Info

Vial Number: 66

Response_ Signal: 1102-T86.DVFID2B.CH
290000%
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2?00002 i Vigw Mode: Quantitation
250000;
250000%
2¢000&% i
230000

220000

210000

200000+
190000; | |
180000

1700001

160900

150000:

140000:

2 é |
."'z; l,-,'al\ﬁ.5
| ’-—.._imL’-"'{'k V‘JL""“““*«——-J\\%

130000 ES I
: Fgd A

R - -

Time 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 14.00 1600 1800 2000 2200 24.00 28.00 2800 30.00 3200 34.00




APPENDIX C
Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use




Washington State Department of Ecology January 23, 2047 Page G-1

APPENDIX C
REPORT LIMITATIONS AND GUIDELINES FOR USE?

This appendix provides information to help you manage your risks with respect to the use of this report.

Read These Provisions Closely

Some clients, design professionals and contractors may not recoghize that the geoscience practices
{geotechnical engineering, geclogy and environmental science) are far less exact than other engineering
and natural science disciplines. This lack of understanding can create unrealistic expectations that could
lead to disappointiments, claims and disputes. Geokngineers includes these explanatory “limitations”
provisions in our reports to help reduce such risks. Please confer with GeoEngineers if you are unclear how
these “Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use” apply to your project or site.

Environmental Services Are Performed for Specific Purposes, Persons and Projects

This report has heen prepared for the exclusive use of the Washington State Department of Ecology, their
authorized agents and regulatory agencies. This report is not intended for use by others, and the
information contained herein is not applicable to other sites.

GeoEngineers structures our services to meet the specific needs of our clients. For example, an
enviromimental site assessment or remedial action study conducted for a property owner may not fulfill the
needs of a prospective purchaser of the same property. Because each environmental study is unique, each
environmental report is unique, prepared solely for the specific client and project site. No one except the
Washington State Department of Ecology should rely on this plan without first conferring with GeoEngineers.
This report should not be applied for any purpose or project except the one originally contemplated.

This Environmental Report [s Based on a Unique Set of Project-Specific Factors

Geokngineers considered a number of unigue, project-specific factors when establishing the scope of
services for this project and report. Uniess GeoEngineers specifically indicates otherwise, do not rely on
this report if it was:

B not prepared for you,

B not prepared for your project,

@ not prepared for the specific site explored, or

# completed before important proiect changes were made.

If important changes are made after the date of this remedial action plan, GeoEngineers shouid be given

the opportunity to review our interpretations and recommendations and provide written modifications or
confirmation, as appropriate.

1 peveloped based cn material provided by ASFE, Professional Firms Practicing in the Geosclences; www.asfe.org.

GeoEngineers, {nc,
Fil Mo, 5304-117-00
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Reliance Conditlons for Third Parfies

No third party may rely on the product of our services unless GeoEngineers agrees in advance, and in writing
to such reliance. This is to provide our firm with reasonable protection against open-ended liability claims
by third parties with whom there would otherwise be no contractual limits to their actions.

Environmental Regulations Are Always Evolving

Some substances may be present in the site vicinity in quantities or under conditions that may have led, or
may lead, to contamination of the subject site, but are not included in current local, state or federal
regulatory definitions of hazardous substances or do not otherwise present current potential liability.
GeoEngineers cannot be responsible if the standards for appropriate inquiry, or regutatory definitions of
hazardous substance, change or if more stringent environmental standards are developed in the future.

Subsurface Conditions Can Change

This report is based on conditions that existed at the time our site studies were performed, The findings
and conclusions of this report may be affected by the passage of time, by manmade events such as
construction on or adjacent to the site, by new releases of hazardous substances, or by natural events such
as floods, earthquakes, slope instability or groundwater fluctuations. Always contact GeoEngineers before
applying this report to determine if it is still applicable.

Soil and Groundwater End Use

The cleanup levels referenced in this report are site- and situation-specific. The cleanup levels may not be
applicable for other sites or for other on-Site uses of the affected media {(soil and/or groundwater). Note
that hazardous substances may be present in some of the Site soil and/or groundwater at detectable
concentrations that are less than the referenced cleanup levels. GeoEngineers should be contacted prior
to the export of soil or groundwater from the subject Site ot reuse of the affected media on Site to evaluate
the potential for associated environmental liabilities. We cannot be responsible for potential environmental
liability arising out of the transfer of soil and/or groundwater from the subject Site to another location or its
reuse on Site in instances that we were not aware of or could not control.

Biofogical Pollutants’

GeoEngineers’ Scope of Work specificaily excludes the investigation, detection, prevention or assessment
of the presence of Biological Pollutants. Accordingly, this report does not include any interpretations,
recommendations, findings, or conclusions regarding the detecting, assessing, preventing or abating of
Biotogical Pollutants and no conclusions or inferences should be drawn regarding Biological Pollutants, as
they may relate to this project. The term “Biological Pollutants” includes, but is not limited to, molds, fungi,
spores, bacteria, and viruses, and/or any of their byproducts.

if Client desires these specialized services, they should be obtained from a consuitant who oifers services
in this specialized field.

Do Not Redraw the Exploration Logs

Environmental scientists prepare final boring and testing logs based upon their interpretation of field logs
and laboratory data. To pravent errors or amissions, the logs included in an environmental report should
never be redrawn for inclusion in other design drawings. Only photographic or eléctronic reproduction is
acceptable, but recognize that separating logs from the report can elevate risk.

GeoEngineers, Inc.
Fie M. (50411700
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- Geotechnical, Geologic and Environmental Reporis Should Not Be Interchanged

The equipment, techniques and personnel used o perform an environmental study differ significantly from
those used to perform a geotechnical or geologic study and vice versa. For that reason, a geotechnical
engiheering or geologic report does not usually relate any environmental findings, conciusions or
recommendations; e.g., about the likelihood of encountering underground storage tanks or regulated
contaminants. Similarly, environmental reports are not used to address geotechnical or geologic concemns
regarding a specific project.

Most Environmental Findings Are Professional Opinlons

Our interpretations of subsurface conditions are based on field observations and chemical analytical data
from the sampling locations at the site documented in past reports. Site exploration identifies subsurface
conditions only at those points where subsurface tests are conducted or samples are taken. GeoEngineers
reviewed field and laboratory data and then applied our professional judgment to render an opinion about
subsurface conditions throughout the site. Actual subsurface conditions may differ - sometimes
significantly - from those indicated in this report. There is always a potential that areas of contamination
exist in portions of the site that were not sampled or tested during this or previous studies. Qur remedial
action plan, conclusions and interpretations should not be construed as a warranty of the subsurface
conditions.

GeoEngineers, Inc.

File Mo, G504-117-00






